Classic Lines ..

And DRIVE!!!!

From Sam’s Shop ......

Happy June to everyone. | would like to extend my thanks to all of the members
that took time away from their schedules to help at the school races, pinewood
shootout and the show and shine. It was a busy weekend in the valley and we
managed to pack Snow Play's parking lot with visitors, show cars and children.
Northshore Elementary won our giant trophy for the pinewood races. We kicked
off the engine raffle with almost 60 tickets sold and got the engine safely to
Carquest.

Keep the Shiny Side Up

Sam

MEMBERSHIP:
At our May club meeting, we were happy to welcome Joscelyn Pierce and Russell

Lewis to the club as our newest members. If you know anyone who may be
interested in BBLACC, invite them to our next club meeting. If you would like to
have an application or two on hand, | always have some handy at our meetings.

You can also print copies from our website. Hope to see you at our meeting!
Janet Dupre

THE PHANTOM OF THE LAKE .........

The Phantom was pleased to see so many club members volunteering at the
"Show 'N Shine" Car Show and Pinewood Derby last weekend. A big shootout to
Lynn Fowler for her car winning the People's Choice Award and Ken Carlson for
winning the Adult Pinewood Derby Event! North Shore Elementary School, which
has not won a Pinewood Derby race since 2012, was this year's winner, making
their principal, Manny, a VERY happy man!

Now is the time to start thinking about Fun Run #29, so please come to the club
meeting June 11 and learn about the many volunteer opportunities available. This

is a premier event and puts our car club on the map for Big Bear's summer events!
mem Sl Plhantorn




SUNSHINE:

JUNE BIRTHDAYS: JUNE ANNIVERSARIES: JULY BIRTHDAYS: JULY ANNIVERSARIES:
6 Ken Carlson 8 Owen and Pat Miller 3 Cliff Fowler 3 Alan and Sande Belanger
8 Chuck Lindeen 11 Ken and Sherron Carlson 9 Bill Downs 12 Bill and Kim Lindsey
29 Chuck Thompson 27 Sam and Elizabeth Essex 17 Ron Tholen 16 Russ and Sue Greek
27 Harry and Janet Dupre 25 Chris Conger 18 Bob and Mary Funk
30 Cliff and Lynn Fowler 28 Wayne Obuszewski
SOCIAL:

Hi everyone, our next general meeting will be Monday June 11. Upstairs Nottinghams, 5:30
social and dinner, meeting at 7:00. RSVP to Lynn Fowler, leezajen@aol.com Thanks so much,
see you there!

Aynn Fowler

PHOTOS:
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At the 247 Café Show in Lucerne Valley May 19th, of the six awards the

club took half of them home. Dave Justus with Best Original, Ron Tholen

home Best of Show with his '49 Chevy with Best Modified, and the Club took Club Participation Award with 11
Deluxe Coupe! cars present.

Down in Palm Desert, Emie Caraza took
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PINEWOOD DERBY WINNERS:

BIG BEAR ELEMENTARY — Nathan Cole, Dillon De Boer, Joselyn Gonzalez, Grayson Johnson-Herbrig,

Alejandro Walker, Layla-Renn Arnold, Allison Cervantes,

Raquel Gonzalez,

Chastity Kennedy,

Jonathan Martinez,
Rylan Miller, Alexia Salomon.

BALDWIN LANE — Juliann Caballero, Kayla Calvillo, Hayden Cardella, Mason LeDesma, Alan Mendoza, Natalie Montbriand,
Jamie Swilling.

Chayton Brown,
NORTH SHORE — Daisy Negrete, Brayon Fuentes,

Donell Brown,

Julia Strouse, Brody Woodhall.
WINNERS — all from North Shore were 1%t — Elizabeth Maretta, 2" — Aline Gonzalez, 3™ - Zen Sisson, 4™ — Austyn Monfort.

People’s Choice Show & Shine Winner — Lynn Fowler (’69 Camaro )

AREA Shows and Events:

Julian Diaz,

Events / Happenings List - 2018

6/2/18
6/2/18
6/3/18
6/4/18
6/9/18
6/9/18
6/9/18
6/10/18
6/10/18
6/10/18
6/11/18
6/15-16/18
6/16/18
6/16/18
6/16/18
6/17/18
6/17/18
6/24/18
6/24/18
6/24/18
6/24/18
6/30/18
7/2/18
7/8/18
7/90/2018
7/15/18
7/21/18
7/28/18
8/4/18
8/4/18
8/5/18
8/10-12/18
8/25/18

FOR MORE INFORMATION OR ENTRY FORM TO THESE EVENTS ABOVE CONTACT RON THOLEN AT
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Chino Hills
Ontario
Rancho Cucamonga
Sizzler
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Lake Arrowhead
Escondido
Burbank
El Mirage
Long Beach
Nottingham's
Pomona
Beaumont
Corona
Pasadena
Pasadena
Brea
Orange
Anaheim
Anaheim
Long Beach
Brea
Denny's
Long Beach
Nottingham's
El Mirage
Victorville
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2018 Steve McQueen Car Show

24th Inland Valley Street Rods Rally & Cruise
8th Annual Kiwanis Cruise for Kids

BBLACC Board Meeting

Rods and Rails car Show

Antique & Classic Wooden Boat & Car Show
31st Ford & Friends car Show

20th ROAD KINGS Charity Car Show

SCTA Land Speed Event

Long Beach Swap

BBLACC Regular Meeting

L.A. Roadster Show

6th Charity Car & Bike Show

Fathers Day Car Show

23rd San Clemente Downtown Business Assoc.

17th Pasadena Police Father's Day Car Show
Crusin' Brea Classic car Show

F-Body Car Show ( Selman Chev)

42nd 40 Ford Day La Palma Park

20th Chevy / GMC Show 'n Shine (Cyn RV Park)
Long Beach Swap

2018 Christ Lutheran Church Car Show
BBLACC Board Meeting

Long Beach Swap

BBLACC Regular Meeting

SCTA Land Speed Event

Cruise for Paws Car Show

7th Annual Classic Car & Motorcycle Show
High Desert Angels Classic Car Show

Tour de Big Bear

Long Beach Swap

28th BBLACC FUN RUN

Shake Rattle & Rollll Car Show

Benjamin Dykesten,

( and sometimes eye test... )
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10/13/18 Sat
10/14/18 Sun
10/20/18 Sat
10/21/18 Sun

10/25-28/18 Thu - Sun
10/26-28/18 Fri - Sun
10/30-11/2/18 Tue - Fri
10/31/17 Wed
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Donut Saturday

Lily Schwemer,
Isaac Cole, Brisieda Ocampo, Brennen Berge, Annette Parra,
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Adult Pinewood Derby Class — Ken Carlson

RODRIDERS 8th Ann Cool Run In The Mountains
BBLACC Board Meeting - LABOR DAY

Four Seasons at Hemet 5th Annual Car Show
Day in the Park

SCTA Land Speed Event

BBLACC Regular Meeting

Lions 3rd Annual Car Show

Miramar Air Show

Last 2018 Cruise Nite - Get The Burger

High Desert Marines 5th Car & Mtrcycle Show
57th Paradise Valley Antique Car Swap Meet
PENDING - CHP Open House & Car Show
BBLACC Board Meeting

Long Beach Swap

BBLACC Regular Meeting - COLUMBUS Day
32nd Annual Placentia Heritage Car Show
Pomona Swap Meet

8th Sun City Cruisers Classic Car Show

SCTA Land Speed Event

NHRA Toyota Nationals

Tropicana Haunt & Glow Car Show

SEMA Show

Halloween In The Village

BBLACC Board Meeting

NHRA Worfld Finals

A Day To Remember Car Show - Frk of Nature
Long Beach Swap

SCTA Land Speed Event

BBLACC Regular Meeting - Donation Night
Goodguys Grand Finale

Pomona Swap Meet

BBLACC Board Meeting

Wed 3:30 to 5:30PM - GET THE BURGER
Sat 8:30 to 10:30AM - STATER LOT ( old BLOCKBUSTER )

RCTHOLEN@GMAIL.COM




WHO KNEW ?

PASSING THE BUCK / THE BUCK STOPS HERE

Most men in the early west carried a jack knife made by the Buck knife company. When playing poker it was common to
place one of these Buck knives in front of the dealer so that everyone knew who he was. When it was time for a new
dealer the deck of cards and the Knife were given to the new dealer. If this person didn't want to deal he would "pass
the buck" to the next player. If that player accepted then "the buck stopped there".

RIFF RAFF

The Mississippi River was the main way of traveling from north to south. Riverboats carried passengers and freight but
they were expensive so most people used rafts. Everything had the right of way over rafts which were considered cheap.
The steering oar on the rafts was called a "riff" and this transposed into riff-raff, meaning low class.

JUNE Newsletter Monthly Saying / Tidbit:

¢ |’'ve always thought that a good driver is one who can still win a race with a bad car
e Oversteer is hitting the wall with the back of your car.... Understeer is hitting the wall with the

e Guys, you can date whomever you want, but marry a girl who can back up a trailer.

JULY Classic Line submission deadline:
Members wishing to have articles / news / photos published in the monthly Classic Lines

please submit by June 25", to rctholen@gmail.com

www.antiquecarciub.org
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P.O. Box 6311, Big Bear Lake, CA 92315 Ow

Shiftin’ Gears now for 35 Years !I!!




